

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

THE GYM 24/7 FITNESS, LLC, and All
Others Similarly Situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

Supreme Court No. 164557
Court of Appeals No. 355148
Court of Claims No. 20-000132-MM

v.

STATE OF MICHIGAN,
Defendant-Appellee.

Philip L. Ellison (P74117)

PO Box 107
Hemlock, MI 48626
(989) 642-0055
pellison@olcplc.com

Matthew E. Gronda (P73693)

PO Box 70
St. Charles, MI 48655
(989) 249-0350
matt@matthewgronda.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellant

Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)

B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)
Christopher Allen (P75329)
Darrin F. Fowler (P53464)
Daniel J. Ping (P81482)
Kyla L. Barranco (P81082)
Andrea Moua (P83126)

Assistant Attorneys General
PO Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7628

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

Patrick M. Jaicomo (P75705)

Jeffrey Redfern*
Renée Flaherty*
901 N. Glebe Rd., Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

* Per clerk's instructions, temporary admission applications not filed because this brief is submitted at the court's invitation.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities ii

IJ Statement of Interest 1

Introduction 2

I. The Court Should Perform an Independent Takings Analysis Under the Michigan Constitution 3

 a. Michigan’s Constitution provides more protection for private property rights than the federal constitution 3

 b. The Court should reject *Tahoe-Sierra* because no one sophisticated in the law at the 1963 Constitution’s ratification would have expected takings to be non-compensable merely because they were temporary 5

II. Under *Penn Central* balancing the focus is on the nature of the interference with private property, not the importance of the government’s interest 11

 a. Whether a regulation is within the state’s police power is irrelevant to the just compensation analysis 12

 b. The “nuisance exception” to takings liability is extremely narrow 16

 c. There is no “emergency” exception to takings liability 19

 d. The economic impact of a regulation is an evidentiary question 23

Conclusion 24

Certificate of Service 26

Certificate of Compliance 27

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AmeriSource Corp v United States</i> , 525 F3d 1149 (CA Fed, 2008).....	14
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm v United States</i> , 568 US 23; 133 S Ct 511; 184 L Ed 2d 417 (2012)	7
<i>Armstrong v United States</i> , 364 US 40; 80 S Ct 1563; 4 L Ed 2d 1554 (1960)	15–16
<i>Berman v Parker</i> , 348 US 26; 75 S Ct 98; 99 L Ed 27 (1954)	12, 14
<i>Bishop v Mayor & City Council of Macon</i> , 7 Ga 200 (1849).....	21–22
<i>Bojicic v DeWine</i> , 569 F Supp 3d 669 (ND Ohio, 2021), aff'd, 2022 WL 3585636 (CA 6, August 22, 2022).....	13
<i>Bowditch v City of Boston</i> , 101 US 16; 25 L Ed 980 (1880)	20, 21
<i>Bronson v Oscoda Twp</i> , 188 Mich App 679; 470 NW2d 688 (1991)	18
<i>Cienega Gardens v United States</i> , 331 F3d 1319 (CA Fed, 2003).....	24
<i>City of New York v Lord</i> , 17 Wend 285 (NY, 1837),.....	21
<i>Colony Cove Props, LLC v City of Carson</i> , 888 F3d 445 (CA 9, 2018).....	24
<i>Continental Motors Corp v Muskegon Twp</i> , 376 Mich 170 (1965)	7–8
<i>First English Evangelical Church of Glendale v Los Angeles Co</i> , 482 US 304 (1987)	8
<i>Garfield Twp v Young</i> , 348 Mich 337; 82 NW 876 (1957)	18

<i>Goldblatt v Town of Hempstead</i> , 369 US 590; 82 S Ct 987; 8 L Ed 2d 130 (1962)	14
<i>Hendler v United States</i> , 952 F2d 1364 (CA Fed, 1991).....	9
<i>Hernandez v City of Lafayette</i> , 643 F2d 1188 (CA 5 Unit A, May 1981).....	14–15
<i>John Corp v City of Houston</i> , 214 F3d 573 (CA 5, 2000)	13
<i>John R Sand & Gravel Co v United States</i> , 60 Fed Cl 230 (2004).....	18–19
<i>Kelo v City of New London</i> , 545 US 469; 125 S Ct 2655; 162 L Ed 2d 439 (2005)	1, 4, 5
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v DeBenedictis</i> , 480 US 470; 107 S Ct 1232; 94 L Ed 2d 472 (1987)	19
<i>Kimball Laundry Co v United States</i> , 338 US 1; 69 S Ct 1434; 93 L Ed 1765 (1949)	7, 24
<i>Knick v Twp of Scott</i> , 139 S Ct 2162; 204 L Ed 2d 558 (2019)	14
<i>Lech v Jackson</i> , 791 F App’x 711 (CA 10, 2019).....	13
<i>Lingle v Chevron USA Inc</i> , 544 US 528; 125 S Ct 2074; 161 L Ed 2d 876 (2005)	12, 14, 15, 23
<i>Loretto v Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp</i> , 458 US 419; 102 S Ct 3164; 73 L Ed 2d 868 (1982)	12
<i>Lucas v South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 US 1003; 112 S Ct 2886; 120 L Ed 2d 798 (1992)	8–10, 13, 16–20, 23
<i>Machipongo Land & Coal Co v Commonwealth</i> , 569 Pa 3; 799 A2d 751 (2002)	17–18
<i>Mitchell v Harmony</i> , 54 US (13 How) 115; 14 L Ed 75 (1851).....	21
<i>Murr v Wisconsin</i> , 582 US 383; 137 S Ct 1933; 198 L Ed 2d 497 (2017)	17

<i>Mutschler v City of Phoenix</i> , 212 Ariz 160; 129 P3d 71 (App, 2006).....	18
<i>Norwood v Horney</i> , 110 Ohio St 3d 353; 2006-Ohio-3799; 853 NE2d 1115 (2006)	1
<i>Penn Central Transp Co v New York City</i> , 438 US 104; 98 S Ct 2646; 57 L Ed 2d 631 (1978)	2, 7, 11, 12, 16, 23
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co v Mahon</i> , 260 US 393; 43 S Ct 158; 67 L Ed 322 (1922)	9, 12–13, 15, 22, 23
<i>People v Collins</i> , 438 Mich 8; 475 NW2d 684 (1991).....	6
<i>People v Goldston</i> , 470 Mich 523; 682 NW2d 479 (2004).....	6
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v Oakland Co</i> , 505 Mich 429; 952 NW2d 434 (2020).....	3–5
<i>Silver Creek Drain Dist v Extrusions Div, Inc</i> , 468 Mich 367; 663 NW2d 436 (2003).....	4
<i>Sitz v Dep’t of State Police</i> , 443 Mich 744; 506 NW2d 209 (1993).....	4, 10
<i>Steele v City of Houston</i> , 603 SW2d 786 (Tex, 1980).....	22
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc v Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 US 302; 122 S Ct 1465; 152 L Ed 2d 517 (2002)	3, 5–11, 18
<i>United States v Gen Motors Corp</i> , 323 US 373; 65 S Ct 357; 89 L Ed 311 (1945)	7, 8
<i>United States v Pewee Coal Co</i> , 341 US 114; 71 S Ct 670; 95 L Ed 809 (1951)	7
<i>United States v Russell</i> , 80 US 623; 20 L Ed 474 (1871)	22
<i>Wayne Co v Hathcock</i> , 471 Mich 445; 684 NW2d 765 (2004).....	1, 4–7
<i>Yawn v Dorchester Co</i> , 1 F4th 191 (CA 4, 2021)	13

Ypsilanti Charter Twp v Kircher,
 281 Mich App 251; 761 NW2d 761 (2008) 18

Constitutional Provisions

1963 Const. Art. 10, § 2 5

US Const, art V 21

US Const, Am V 8, 15–16

US Const, Am XIV 15

Rules

MCR 7.312 (H)(4) 1

Other Authorities

St. George Tucker, 1 *Blackstone’s Commentaries: With Notes of Reference, to the
 Constitution and Laws, of the Federal Government of the United States; and of
 the Commonwealth of Virginia* 305–06 (1803) 22
